

No. 11-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RIO TINTO PLC AND RIO TINTO LIMITED,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALEXIS HOLYWEEK SAREI, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MATTHEW T. KLINE	JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
1999 Avenue of the Stars	jhacker@omm.com
Los Angeles, Cal. 90067	ANTON METLITSKY
(310) 553-6700	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE .....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. ATS Litigation Background .....	3
B. Respondents’ Allegations .....	6
C. Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT RE- VIEW TO DETERMINE THE PROPER TERRITORIAL SCOPE OF FEDERAL COMMON LAW CLAIMS UNDER THE ATS.....	15
A. The Territorial Scope Of Federal Common Law Under The ATS Is An Important Issue Worthy Of Review By This Court .....	16
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Extraterritoriality Holding Is Incorrect.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CONSIDER WHETHER FEDERAL COMMON LAW SHOULD RECOGNIZE CLAIMS UNDER THE ATS BASED ON AIDING AND ABETTING .....	28
A. This Court’s Precedents Preclude Federal Common Law Aiding-And-Abetting Liability .....	28
B. Whether Secondary Liability Is Available In ATS Actions Is An Important Issue Worthy Of Review By This Court.....	31
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CONSIDER WHETHER ATS PLAINTIFFS MUST EXHAUST LOCAL REMEDIES BEFORE FILING SUIT IN THE UNITED STATES .....	32
A. Federal Common Law Should Require Exhaustion Of Local Remedies Before Extraterritorial ATS Claims May Be Filed .....	33
B. Whether Plaintiffs Must Exhaust Local Remedies Before Asserting Extraterritorial Claims Under The ATS Is An Important Question .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
IV. THE FOREGOING QUESTIONS SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN CON- JUNCTION WITH THE CORPORATE LIABILITY QUESTION PRESENTED HERE AND IN <i>KIOBEL</i> .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX A: Second En Banc Opinion (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Order re: Prudential Exhaustion (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2009).....	204a
APPENDIX C: First En Banc Opinion (9th Cir. Dec. 16, 2008).....	262a
APPENDIX D: Revised Panel Opinion (9th Cir. April 12, 2007) .....	312a
APPENDIX E: Original Panel Opinion (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2006) .....	426a
APPENDIX F: District Court Opinion (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2002).....	536a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	36
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	35
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud &amp; Partners</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 674 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	20
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	20
<i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008).....	19
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2963 (2010).....	35
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (D.S.C. 1795).....	24
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007).....	35
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001).....	36
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	28, 29
<i>Chowdhury v. WorldTel Bangladesh Holding</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....	4
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	20
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	4, 20
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	24
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	16
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	25
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass'n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967).....	36
<i>Hereros ex rel Riruako v. Deutsche Afrika-</i> <i>Linien Gmbh &amp; Co.</i> , 232 Fed. App'x 90 (3d Cir. 2007).....	20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	4, 6
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	36
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat. Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	20, 21
<i>Licea v. Curacao Drydock Co.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	20
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	23
<i>Moxon v. The Fanny</i> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (D. Pa. 1793) .....	24
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman</i> <i>Energy, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	4
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman</i> <i>Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	20, 30
<i>Rose v. Himley</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 241 (1808) .....	23
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	passim
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824) .....	23
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	36
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818) .....	23
<i>Weyhrauch v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	35
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....	22
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....	26, 33
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Case Concerning the Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Democratic Republic of the Congo v. Belgium)</i> , 41 I.L.M. 536 (2002).....	26
Chittharanjan Felix Amerasinghe, <i>Local Remedies in International Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Daniel Kovalik, <i>Colombia, Human Rights, and U.S. Courts</i> (Apr. 25, 2002) .....	32
Julian Ku, <i>The Third Wave: The Alien Tort Statute And The War On Terrorism</i> , 19 <i>Emory Int'l L. Rev.</i> 105 (2005) .....	3, 5
Opinion of Attorney General Bradford, 1 <i>Op. Att'y Gen.</i> 57 (1795) .....	24
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987).....	26, 33
